

Nos. 04-104 & 04-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DUCAN FANFAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE HONORABLE ORRIN G. HATCH,
HONORABLE EDWARD M. KENNEDY, AND
HONORABLE DIANNE FEINSTEIN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY G. GARRE*
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5665

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INTOLERABLE DISPARITIES THAT PLAGUED THE INDETER- MINATE FEDERAL SENTENCING SYSTEM DEMANDED A COMPRE- HENSIVE LEGISLATIVE RESPONSE	6
II. THE 1984 ACT WAS THE PRODUCT OF MORE THAN A DECADE OF BIPARTISAN AND INTER-BRANCH DELIBERATIONS ON RESOLVING THE SENTENCING CRISIS.....	12
III. THE CENTERPIECE OF THE 1984 ACT WAS THE ADOPTION OF A COMPREHENSIVE SENTENCING GUIDELINES SYSTEM	15
IV. THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WERE INTENDED TO OPERATE AS AN INTEGRATED SYSTEM OF CALIBRATIONS AND BASED ON JUDGE-MADE DETERMINATIONS.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	1, 3, 6
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 243 F. 353 (9th Cir. 1917), cert. denied, 249 U.S. 600 (1919).....	8
<i>Gurera v. United States</i> , 40 F.2d 338 (8th Cir. 1930).....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3, 6, 11, 16, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hendrix</i> , 505 F.2d 1233 (1974), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 897 (1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	7
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	8
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	7
 <i>RULE:</i>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 <i>STATUTES:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) (1986)	8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3577 (1976)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3661	19
28 U.S.C. § 334(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	16, 23
28 U.S.C. § 994(c)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. § 994(d)	19
28 U.S.C. § 994(m)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 113-115.....	7
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 7, 1 Stat. 113.....	7
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 22, 1 Stat. 117.....	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 104, § 4, 10 Stat. 239.....	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	8
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	2, 15
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (PROTECT Act), Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401(b), (g), and (i), 117 Stat. 668-669, 671-673 (Apr. 30, 2003).....	17
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, title II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	<i>passim</i>
 <i>U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</i>	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.4	19
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.11	21
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5G1.1	20
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5H1.10.....	20
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 6A1.3(b)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1946, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 1017, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	11, 12, 15
S. Rep. No. 2013, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	9
S. Rep. No. 223, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	14
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. on the Ju- diciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 13 (1977)</i>	<i>11, 13</i>
<i>Federal Sentencing Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 2 (1984)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Sentencing Guidelines: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	<i>25</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Blakely v. Washington and the Future of the Sentencing Guidelines: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)</i>	3, 24
H.R. 6915, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	13
S. 2699, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	12
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	13
S. 1722, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. § 125 (1979)	13
S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 125 (1981)	13
S. 2572, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	13
S. 688, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	13, 14
S. 829, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	14, 15
S. 1762, 98th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1983)	14, 15
S. Con. Res. 130, 108th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)	3
129 Cong. Rec. S2090 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1983).....	14
130 Cong. Rec. S759 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 1984)	14
130 Cong. Rec. H10130 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1984)	15
150 Cong. Rec. S8572 (daily ed. July 21, 2004).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER:</i>	
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 Federal Sentencing Reporter 180 (Jan./Feb. 1999), 1999 WL 730985 (Vera Inst. Just.)	12
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra 1 (1988)	21-22
Arthur W. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> § 1:3 (2d ed. 1991).....	11
<i>Developments in the Law—Race and the Criminal Process</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1472 (1988).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i>	21
Marvin Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972).....	10
Charlton T. Lewis, <i>The Indeterminate Sentence</i> , 9 Yale L.J. 17 (1900).....	9
<i>Long v. Short Sentences</i> , 20 Wash. L. Rep. 135 (1892)	9
National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws, <i>Final Report</i> (1971).....	12
Whitney N. Seymour, <i>1972 Sentencing Study for the Southern District of New York</i> , 45 N.Y.S. B.J. 163 (1973)	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Reports of the Attorney General</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> (1987).....	17
